Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which
the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is
probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be
utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset
to be recovered. However, when it is expected that the tax benefit will increase, the carrying amount of
deferred tax assets shall increase to the extent of previous reduction.

U) Comparative figures

Comparative figures are reclassified, where necessary, for consistency with changes in the current period's
presentation.

Value in LE thousands
Class December 31st, 2012 Debit / (Credit) December 31st, 2012

Balance before

Adjustment

Balance after

 Adjustment
Cah and Balance with CBE Assets 182,506   500   183,006

Due from Banks Assets 1,715,977   121   1,716,098

Financial investments Available for sale Assets 1,092,884   6,842   1,099,726

Other Assets Assets 503,560   16   503,576

Inventory Assets 25,960   82   26,042

Fixed Assets Assets 446,561   (109)   446,452

Deferred Tax Assets Assets 810,466   (105)   810,361

Other Liabilities Liabilities 430,795   117   430,912

Other Provisions Liabilities 43,449   600   44,049

Accumulated Loss Shareholders' Equity (3,692,055)   (908)   (3,692,963)

AFS Revaluation Reserve Shareholders' Equity 23,539   8,065   31,604

Non controlling interest Shareholders' Equity 18,889   (526)   18,363

 - MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISKS

The Bank, as a result of conducting its activities, is exposed to various financial risks. Since financial activities are
based on the concept of accepting risks and analyzing and managing individual risks or group of risks together,
the Bank aims at achieving a well-balanced risks and relevant rewards, as appropriate and to reduce the
probable adverse effects on the Bank’s financial performance. The most important types of risks are credit risk
market risk, liquidity risk and other operating risks. The market risk comprises foreign currency risk, interest rate